Town of Brookline
Massachusetts

PLANNING BOARD
Town Hall, 3rd Floor
333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445-6899
(617) 730-2130 Fax (617) 730-2442

Steve Heikin, Chairman
Robert Cook, Clerk
James Carr
Linda K. Hamlin
Blair Hines
Mathew Oudens
Mark J. Zarrillo

To:
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From:
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October 25, 2018 (continued)

Subject:

Construct a single family house on a newly created lot

Location:

60 Sargent Beechwood (74 Sargent Beechwood Lot 2)
Atlas Sheet: 79
Block: 330
Lot: 15‐01

Case #: 2018‐000040
Zoning: S‐25
Lot Area (s.f.): 25,000

Board of Appeals Hearing: November 1, 2018 at 7:00 pm
BACKGROUND
ANR – In February 2017, an ANR plan to create two lots from one original lot was endorsed by
the Planning Board. The original 50,025 square foot lot was subdivided into two lots, one with
25,000 square feet and one with 25,025 square feet.
Preservation Commission – In November 2016, the applicant applied to Preservation for the
demolition of the existing structure at 74 Sargent Beechwood. The house was found to be
initially significant and a 12 month stay of demolition was placed on the property. The stay
expired in November 2017 and the house can now be demolished.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
The lot at 60 Sargent Beechwood (Lot 2 created from 74 Sargent Beechwood) is a new lot
within Sargent Estates located at the end of a cul‐de‐sac. The lot abuts both a wooded area as
well as properties on Chestnut Street at the rear. The immediate neighborhood consists of
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large, estate‐style homes on large lots within Sargent Estates as well as smaller homes on small
lots along Chestnut Street.
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Sargent Beechwood LLC, is proposing to construct a new 2‐1/2 story single‐family
home with a three car garage, with a total finished GFA of 4,948 square feet. The proposed
home has 4 bedrooms and 5 ½ baths. The home is proposed to be clad in stucco and will have
asphalt shingle roofing. The applicant also submitted a landscaping plan that proposes pavers in
the front and rear of the house surrounded by plantings.
The basement contains 1,458 square feet that is not proposed to be finished with this proposal;
however, if it were finished in the future it would exceed the allowed FAR and therefore
requires design review under Section 5.09.2.n.
In this latest iteration of the plans, the applicant has revised the front façade to differentiate
more from the house design of Lot 1. The site and grading plan has also been updated to alter
the location of the home on the site, remove the rip rap at the rear and replace it with a
retaining wall.

FINDINGS
Section 5.09.4 – Design Standards
The most relevant sections of the design review standards are described below:
(submitted by applicant)
a. Preservation of Trees and Landscape — Trees and landscape features have been retained at
the perimeter of the property and other locations to allow buffer and screening. Grade changes
have been mitigated by low site walls minimizing disturbance and soil removal.
b. Relation of Buildings to Environment — Proposal structure will conform to all zoning
setbacks, height limitation and FAR.
c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood — The scale of the
structure is similar to homes found in the area of Sargent Estates on Sargent Beechwood.
d. Open Space — The open space has been designed to provide a front landscaped entrance
and usable backyard space to maximize and facilitate passive outdoor activities
e. Circulation — With respect to vehicular circulation, the existing driveway entrance will be
maintained. The driveway is organized to minimize paving and serve both vehicular and
pedestrian entry onto the property.
f. Storm Water Drainage — The site plan shows all storm water retainage areas.
g. Utility Service — Electric, telephone, cable TV and other such lines and equipment will be
underground from the source in the public way to all buildings on the site.
h. Energy Efficiency — Building will utilize energy‐efficient technology and renewable energy
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resources and shall adhere to the principles of energy conscious design, the structure has been
designed in accordance with Massachusetts stretch energy to meet all requirements which in
turn will reduce energy consumption.
Section 5.09.2.N
n. any construction of newly created space, whether or not habitable, finished or built out,
where such space substantially satisfies the requirements for habitability under the State
Building Code or could with the addition of windows or doors and without other significant
alterations to the exterior of the building be modified to substantially meet such habitability
requirements, and which space if finished or built out or converted to habitable space would
result in the total Gross Floor Area of the structure being greater than the permitted Gross
Floor Area in Table 5.01. In granting any such special permit, the Board of Appeals, in addition
to the requirements of §5.09 and §§9.03 to 9.05, shall be required to find that the massing,
scale, footprint, and height of the building are not substantially greater than, and that the
setbacks of the building are not substantially less than, those of abutting structures and of
other structures conforming to the zoning by‐law on similarly sized lots in the neighborhood. In
granting a special permit for construction of such non‐habitable space, the Board of Appeals
shall set forth as a condition of the special permit the extent to which such space may or may
not be converted to habitable space in the future pursuant to Section 5.22 or otherwise, with
the allowed future conversion to habitable space no greater than the applicant’s
representation of the intended amount of future conversion.

Floor Area

Allowed

Proposed

Floor Area Ratio
(% of allowed)

.20
(100%)

.20 w/o basement or attic (99%)
.26 with basement and attic (130%)

Floor Area (s.f.)

5,000

Finding

Special Permit

4,948 w/o basement or attic
6,406 with basement and attic

PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS
The staff appreciates that the applicant has made design changes based on the Planning
Board’s initial feedback, including a new site plan that shows more details of the proposed
grading and retaining walls at the rear of the property. However, staff is concerned that the
overall size of the home did not decrease in square footage. The applicant has provided the site
section that the Board requested that show the grading of the site. The applicant also provided
a 3D rendering, drainage calculations and a revised site plan, landscape and tree protection
plan. The staff would like the Board to weigh in on whether this additional information is
sufficient even though nothing on the site has actually changed since the last iteration.
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PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
After numerous Planning Board meetings, the Board was willing to approve this project because
it felt that the applicant had provided the requested materials related to the grading, retaining
walls, site plan, tree survey which the Board feels have shown that, although the house is larger
than it would prefer, it does meet the design review criteria. The Board felt it was not the best
expert body to review the stormwater and drainage calculations but would like to see the
Engineering Department approve the plans before the project can move forward. The Board
emphasized that the amount of basement space that can be finished in the future will be
limited by the 130% limit in Section 5.22 of the Zoning By‐Law and that although the proposed
mechanical space seems large, the applicant will be prohibited from finishing it.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan by Verne Porter, Land
Surveyor, dated 8/10/2018 and floor plans and elevations by Paul Apkarian Architects, Inc.,
dated 9/6/2018 subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final site plans, floor
plans and elevations, subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of
Regulatory Planning.
2. The extent to which any non‐habitable space may be converted to habitable space in
the future, in addition to other relevant By‐law sections regulating FAR, must comply
with §5.22 of the Zoning By‐law.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping
plan, subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory
Planning.
4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a tree protection
plan, stamped by a certified arborist, subject to the review and approval of the Assistant
Director of Regulatory Planning and the Tree Warden.
5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals
decision: a) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land
surveyor; b) final floor plans and elevations stamped and signed by a registered
architect or engineer; and c) evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been
recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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